

No. SC93628

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

CHEIKH SECK,

Appellant,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND
DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,**

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Decision of the
Labor and Industrial Relations Commission**

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Kenneth D. Kinney, Rule 13
Jeffrey Berman, #25158
University of Missouri-Kansas City School of Law
Appellate Practice Clinic
500 East 52nd Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64110
Telephone: 816.235.1640
Facsimile: 816.235.5276
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Interpretation of the “disregard” clause	5
II. The Court should disregard facts DES relies on that were not found by the Commission	14
III. The Commission did not reasonably conclude Seck engaged in misconduct	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Boyer v. Tilzer, M.D.</i> , 831 S.W.2d 695 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)	10
<i>Dixon v. Division of Employment Security</i> , 106 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	7, 12
<i>DolgenCorp, Inc. v. Zatorski</i> , 134 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	7
<i>Edwards v. Gerstein</i> , 363 S.W.3d 155 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Fendler v. Hudson Services</i> , 370 S.W.3d 585 (Mo. 2012)	1, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Finner v. Americold Logistics, LLC</i> , 298 S.W.3d 580 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009)	8
<i>Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection</i> , 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. 2003)	17
<i>Hoover’s Dairy, Inc. v. Mid-American Dairymen, Inc.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. 1985)	13
<i>Hornbeck v. Spectra Painting, Inc.</i> , 370 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. 2012)	1, 4
<i>Hudson v. School District of Kansas City</i> , 578 S.W.2d 201 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979)	6
<i>Johme v. St. John’s Mercy Healthcare</i> , 366 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. 2012)	1
<i>Kilbane v. Director of Department of Revenue</i> , 544 S.W.2d 9 (Mo. 1976)	6, 8
<i>Klien v. Hughes</i> , 173 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. 1943)	7
<i>Missouri Division of Employment Security v. Labor & Industrial Relations Commission</i> , 651 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. 1983)	9
<i>Pemiscot County Memorial Hospital v. Missouri Labor & Industrial Relations Commission</i> , 897 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)	7
<i>Ritch v. Industrial Commission</i> , 271 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. App. W.D. 1954)	5, 19
<i>Smith v. Pettis County</i> , 136 S.W.2d 282 (Mo. 1940)	7

State v. Bratina, 73 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. 2002) 13, 14

State v. Van Horn, 625 S.W.2d 874 (Mo. 1981) 6, 11

State v. White, 622 S.W.2d 939 (Mo. 1981) 7, 8

Watson v. Ladelle Investment Co., Inc., No ED 99500, 2013 WL 5979520
(Mo. App. E.D. Nov. 12, 2013) 9, 10

West v. Baldor Electric Co., 326 S.W.3d 843 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) 12

Williams v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Shared Services, LLC, 297 S.W.3d 139
(Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 8

Wilson v. Pulitzer Publishing Co., 575 S.W.2d 802 (Mo. App. 1978) 6, 7

Wooden v. Division of Employment Security, 364 S.W.3d 750 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) ... 8

<u>Statutes and Other Sources</u>	<u>Page</u>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 288.020.....	9, 13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 288.030.1(23)	3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 288.050.2	8
76 Am. Jur. 2d Unemployment Compensation § 68 (included in appendix)	9
